



## GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA OFFICE OF THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF RURAL WORKS: BHUBANESWAR

Unit-IV. Sachivakıy N Bhubaneshwar-7516. Fax..0674-2394705 E-mail: cerw1- bbsr@vahoo.com

No. Rd-Misc-Per-08/2012 / Date. /3097

20.07-13

To

The Executive Engineer Rural Works, Division, Angul.

Sub: Permission for laying of 20"dia MS Slurry Pipe Lines along the road within ROW limit as requested by Jindal Steel & Power Ltd. on below mentioned section.

- 1. Kantala to Dalo Chhak Road.
- 2. Dalo Chhak to Jamardihi Road.
- 3. Jamardihi to Sibida Part-I Road.
- 4. Jamardihi to Sibida Part-II Road.

Ref: S.E. R.W. Circle, Angul Letter No. 1106 Dt.19.06.2013

Sir.

With reference to your above letter on the noted subject it is to state that the permission is hereby accorded for laying 20" dia MS Slurry Pipe Line along the road within the ROW limit as requested by Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. under Angul R.W. Division on following terms and conditions.

- The lines should cross RD roads preferably at right angles or as nearly so as practicable.
- 2. Crossing shall not be too near the existing structures. Minimum distance of 10m be maintained.
- After laying of pipe line road should be made to it pre-conditions immediately by Jindal Steel and power ltd. at their risk and cost.
- 4. During execution of works suitable precautionary measures such as sign boards barricade, red light during night hours etc. are to be provided by the licensec.
- Arrangement of diversion of traffic during works is to be taken up by the licensee at his cost.
- A detail programme should be submitted to the Executive Engineer, Angul R.W.
  Division by Jindal Steel and Power Ltd for cutting of roads and it restoration.
- The permission granted shall not in any way be deemed to convey to the licensee any ownership right other than what is herein expressly granted.
- 8 The licensee should take care of the other utilities nearby.
- 9. The security amount for each road crossing @ Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh) only Rs.200/m of the road length for laying pipe line should be deposited with the E.E.R.W. Division, Angul by the company before execution.

- 10. The security amount of Rs.63,13,000/- (Rupees Sixty three lakhs Thirteen thousands) only in shape of bank draft should be furnished to E.E.R.W. Division, Angul before execution of license deed and the same will be refunded after satisfactory completion of the restoration work or else the deposit money will be forfeited.
- 11. The licensee has to bear the stamp duty charges for this agreement.
- 12. The restoration must tally to the drawing provided vide your above reference.
- 13. In future if any improvement in widening of the road required, the pipe line should be shifted by Jindal Steel and Power ltd at their own cost.
- 14. Any damage/depression/crack in road/structure is solely the responsibly of the company. Immediate mending/repair must be taken up by the company at their own cost and risk.
- 15. The pipe line is to be laid close to the outer extreme edge of ROW when running parallel.
- 16. The pipe line shall be at least 1.2 mtr below the surface of the road subject to being at last 0.3 mtr below the drain inverts.
- 17. The licenses shall ensure making good the excavated trench for laying pipe line by proper filling with granular material/sand and compaction.
- 18. At high embankment portion the pipe line should be laid at least 900 mm away from toe of the embankment.
- 19. For purpose of road crossing, existing C.D. can be used or suitable depth specified.
- 20. The land rent on and when decided by Govt, in Revenue Department will be deposited by the agency.

Necessary license deed as per MORTH guidelines to be executed between the party and concerned E.E.R.W. Division and a copy be sent to this office for reference and record.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: List of roads.

Chief Engineer Rural Works-I

Memo No. 13098 Dt. 20.07-13

Copy forwarded to the Superintending Engineer, Northern Circle, Angul for information and necessary action.

Chief Engineer Rural Works-I

## ROAD DETAILS

SI. No.	Name of the Road	Type	Chainage	Length in Km	Remarks
	Kantala to Dalo Chhak Road.	R.D. Road	0.0 Km to 4.515 Km	4.515	Constructed under PMGSY No.OR-01-49
2	Dalo Chhak to Jamardihi Road.	PMGSY Road	4.515 Km to 8.665 Km	4.150	Constructed under PMGSY No.OR-01-49
3	Jamardihi to Sibida Part-I Road.	PMGSY Road	8.665 Km to 21.665 Km	13.00	In Progress under PMGSY Package No.OR- 01-91
4	Jamardihi to Sibida Part-II Road.	PMGSY Road	21.665 Km to 31.565 Km	9.90	In Progress under PMGSY Package No.OR- 01-91
		Total:		31.565	

Total Length of the road from Kantala to Sibida = 31.565 Km.

CIMB

## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER, NATIONAL HIGHWAYS, ODISHA. UNIT - 4, SACHIVALAYA MARG, BHUBANESWAR - 751 001

Letter No. WB-IB-PAL-PIPE-30/13

10923 Dt 2/9/13

To

The Superintending Engineer. N.H. Circle(North), Bhubaneswar

Sub:

Proposal for permission for laying of 20' OD slurry pipeline and return water pipeline along the road side of (NH-149) NH-23 from 337/300 Km. to 366/098 Km. and (NH-49) NH-06 from 414/730 to 421/250 Km.

Your Letter No 1464 dtd 06.08.13

Sir.

Please refer to your letter No. 1464/WE dtd. 06.08.13 on the above subject. The proposal has been examined and permission is hereby granted for laying of 20'OD slurry pipeline and return water pipeline along the road side of (NH-149) NH-23 from 337/300 Km. to 366/098 Km. and (NH-49) NH-06 from 414/730 to 421/250 Km. by M/s Jindal Steel & Power Ltd, Angul. The Executive Engineer NH Division, Pallahara would execute necessary agreement as per the Annexure-I with the user agency on collection of required Performance Bank Guarantee @ Rs 100/- per route metre as per Ministry circular No. RW/NH-33044/27/2005/S&R(R)(Pt.) dtd 07.08.13 of Government of India MORT&H(Highways Section) in conformity to the conditions mentioned therein.

Encl: As above-04 Sets.

Yours faithfully.

CHIEF ENGINEER, MHS. ODISHA

Memo No

/Date-

Copy forwarded to Executive Engineer N.H. Division, Pallahara for information & necessary action.

CHIEF ENGINEER, NHs. ODISHA

## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER, NATIONAL HIGHWAYS, ODISHA, UNIT – 4, SACHIVALAYA MARG, BHUBANESWAR – 751 001

Letter No.WB-IB-PAL-PIPE-29/13-

10925 De 2/9/13

To

The Superintending Engineer, NH Circle (North), Bhubaneswar

Sub:

Proposal for permission for laying of 20" OD slurry pipeline and return water pipeline along the road side of MDR from Km. 7/740 to 29/700 Km. (Samal to Kalanda).

Ref:

Your Lefter No 1466 dtd 06.08.13

Sir.

Please refer to your letter No. 1466 dtd 06.08.13 on the above subject. The proposal has been examined and permission is hereby granted for laying of 20" slurry pipeline and return water pipeline along the road side of MDR from Km. 7/740 to 29/700 Km.(Samal to Kaianda) by M/s Jindal Steel & Power Ltd, Angul. The Executive Engineer NH Division, Pallahara would execute necessary agreement as per the Annexure-II with the user agency on collection of required Performance Bank Guarantee @ Rs 100/- per route metre as per Ministry circular No. RVV/NH-33044/27/2005/S&R(R) (Pt.) dtd 07.08.13 of Government of India MORT&H(Highways Section) in conformity to the conditions mentioned therein.

Encl:As above-03 Sets

Yours faithfully,

CHIEF ENGINEER, NHS, ODISHA

Memo No.

/Date-

Copy forwarded to the Executive Engineer, NH Division, Pallahara for information and necessary action.

CHIEF ENGINEER, NHs, ODISHA